

FILED

OCT 14 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

No. 285600

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JUAN ZEPEDA JR.,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

THE HONORABLE F. JAMES GAVIN, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmcs
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #18364
Attorney for Respondent
211, Courthouse
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-1200

FILED

OCT 14 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

No. 285600

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JUAN ZEPEDA JR.,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

THE HONORABLE F. JAMES GAVIN, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #18364
Attorney for Respondent
211, Courthouse
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iv
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	2
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
III. <u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u>	3
IV. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	4
1. Appellant’s claim of error as to gang evidence fails, as the issue may not be raised for the first time on appeal, and the evidence would have been admissible anyway under the <i>res gestae</i> exception to ER 404(b)	4
2. Zepeda’s statement was admissible under CrR 3.5	7
3. The jury was instructed on only two alternative means of committing the offense of intimidating a witness, and substantial evidence supported each alternative	9
4. The court did not err in ordering that the firearm enhancement run consecutive to all other sentences	11
5. The State concedes error with respect to the fifth assignment of error, whether the second degree assault and intimidating a witness constituted the same course of criminal conduct ...	13
6. There was no ineffective assistance of counsel	13
7. The cumulative error doctrine does not apply, and a new trial is not warranted	18
V. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<u>In re Detention of Duncan</u> , 167 Wn.2d 398, 219 P.3d 666 (2009).....	3
<u>State v. Asaeli</u> , 150 Wn.App. 543, 208 P.3d 1155 (2009).....	6
<u>State v. Bashaw</u> , 169 Wn.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010)	3
<u>State v. Boiko</u> , 131 Wn.App. 595, 128 P.3d 143 (2006)	9, 10
<u>State v. Boot</u> , 89 Wn.App. 780, 950 P.2d 964 (1998)	6, 7
<u>State v. Braun</u> , 82 Wn.2d 157, 509 P.2d 742 (1973)	8
<u>State v. Broadaway</u> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997).....	3
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....	17
<u>State v. Callihan</u> , 120 Wn.App. 620, 85 P.3d 979 (2004)	12
<u>State v. Campbell</u> , 78 Wn.App. 813, 901 P.2d 1050 (1995)	6
<u>State v. Chino</u> , 117 Wn.App. 531, 72 P.3d 256 (2003)	9
<u>State v. Cyrus</u> , 66 Wn.App. 502, 832 P.2d 142 (1992), <i>review denied</i> , 120 Wn.2d 1031 (1993).....	8
<u>State v. Dennison</u> , 115 Wn.2d 609, 801 P.2d 193 (1990).....	6
<u>State v. DeSantiago</u> , 149 Wn.2d 402, 68 P.3d 1065 (2003)	12, 13
<u>State v. Dhaliwal</u> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)	17
<u>State v. Fiallo-Lopez</u> , 78 Wn.App. 717, 899 P.2d 1294 (1995)	17
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	17
<u>State v. French</u> , 157 Wn.2d 593, 141 P.3d 54 (2006).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Garrett</u> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994).....	14
<u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn.App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....	4, 5
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	4, 5, 14
<u>State v. McKenzie</u> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006)	17
<u>State v. Miles</u> , 73 Wn.2d 67, 436 P.2d 198 (1968)	
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 156 Wn.2d 23, 123 P.3d 827 (2005).....	4
<u>State v. Ng</u> , 110 Wn.2d 32, 750 P.2d 632 (1988).....	8
<u>State v. Ortega-Martinez</u> , 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994)	9
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	6, 7
<u>State v. Riley</u> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993)	5
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	4
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	4
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 67 Wn.App. 838, 841 P.2d 76 (1992)	15
<u>State v. Tarabochia</u> , 150 Wn.2d 59, 74 P.3d 642 (2003).....	12
<u>State v. Tharp</u> , 27 Wn.App. 198, 616 P.2d 693 (1980), <i>aff'd</i> 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981)	7
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	14
<u>State v. Varga</u> , 151 Wn.2d 179, 86 P.3d 139 (2004)	14
<u>State v. Wolfer</u> , 39 Wn.App.287, 693 P.2d 154 (1984), <i>review denied</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1028 (1985).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

Federal Cases

Jackson v. Denno, 378 U.S. 368,
12 L.Ed.2d 908, 84 S.Ct. 1774 (1964)..... 8

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052,
80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... 14

Statutes

RCW 9A.72.110(1) 9
RCW 9A.72.110(1)(a)..... 10
RCW 9A.72.110(1)(d) 10
RCW 9.94A.510(3) 11, 12
RCW 9.94A.533(3) 11
RCW 9.94A.533(3)(f)..... 11
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a)..... 13

Rules

CrR 3 2
CrR 3.5 3, 7
ER 401 15
ER 404(b) 2, 4, 5, 7
ER 602 16
RAP 2.5(a)(3) 2
RAP 10.3(b) 3
